

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P. (Cr.) No. 226 of 2025

Pramod Jaiswal @ Pramod Kumar Jaiswal --- --- Petitioner
Versus
The State of Jharkhand --- --- Respondent

CORAM: **Hon’ble Mr. Justice Rongon Mukhopadhyay**

For the Petitioner: Mrs. Neeharika Mazumdar, Advocate
For the Respondent: Mr. Anil Kumar Singh, A.C. to G.P.-I.

03 / 18.03.2026 Learned Counsel for the petitioner submits that if the matter is kept after two weeks, she shall take steps for converting this application into a Cr. Misc. Petition on account of the fact that during the pendency of this Criminal Writ Application charge has already been framed against the petitioner and for which an amendment application has also been filed being I.A.No. 3201 of 2026.

2. In view of the said submission, learned Counsel for the petitioner is permitted to convert this application into a Cr. Misc. Petition. If the conversion is made, Office is directed to carry out fresh stamp reporting and thereafter list this case before the appropriate Bench.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J)